

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE
STATE OF FLORIDA**

**JEAN STEWART and KATHRYN REYNOLDS,
Co-Personal Representatives of the
Estate of MABEL PITTMAN, Deceased,**

Petitioners,

vs.

DR. I.B. PRICE, M.D.

Respondent.

**Case No.: 93,804
District Court Case No.: 95-00996**

PETITIONERS' INITIAL BRIEF ON THE MERITS

**Tari Rossitto-Van Winkle
1425 North Monroe Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32303
(850) 224-3131
Florida Bar No.: 0613908
Attorney for Petitioners**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	vi-xi
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	10
I. SECTION 768.21(8), FLORIDA STATUTES, IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL.	10
A. Section 768.21(8) Deprives the Adult Children of Persons Killed by Medical Malpractice Their Fundamental Right of Access to Florida's Courts..	10
B. Section 786.21(8) Violates Equal Protection.	19
C. Section 768.21(8) Denies Due Process	40
II. THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL PROPERLY HELD THAT THE TRIAL COURT COMMITTED REVERSIBLE ERROR BY EXCLUDING EXPERT TESTIMONY..	42
III. DR. PRICE'S FAILURE TO PASS HIS BOARD EXAMS WAS RELEVANT AND IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR FOR THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL NOT TO SO HOLD.	45
IV. THE TRIAL COURT IMPROPERLY GRANTED A DIRECTED VERDICT ON THE ISSUE OF MRS. PITTMAN'S CAUSE OF DEATH AND IT WAS REVERSIBLE ERROR FOR THE FIRST	

DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL NOT TO SO HOLD 47

CONCLUSION 49

APPENDIX A.1 - A.1110

VOLUME I

Tab No.		Page No.
1.	Corrected Opinion in <i>Stewart v. Price</i> , 718 So.2d 205 (Fla. 1st DCA 1998), Case No.95-996	1-13
2.	July 29, 1998, Order of the First District Court of Appeals	14
3.	March 30, 1989, letter from William T. Bodiford, Actuarial Analyst, Bureau of Rates, Department of Insurance to Richard Hixson, Staff Director, House Committee on Judiciary referred to by Paul Jess at the April 4, 1990, Judiciary Hearing - House Subcommittee on Court Systems, Probate, and Consumer Law, R.285, Ex.15B	15-18
4.	April 12, 1989, Senate Staff Analysis and Economic Impact Statement. R.258, Ex.6	19-21
5.	Staff of Fla. H.R. Comm. on Judiciary, CS for HB 187 (1989) Staff Analysis (October 1, 1989), and additional committee records, R. 285, Ex. 14	22-44
6.	Transcript of Audiotape of Proceedings of: Florida House Committee on Judiciary,	

	Subcommittee on Court Systems, Probate and Consumer Law on April 4, 1990, on House Bill 709, and Transcript of Audiotape of Proceedings of: Florida Senate Judiciary-Civil Committee Hearing on April 4, 1990, on Senate Bill 324, R. 258, Ex.15A and 15B	45-71
7.	Transcript of Audiotape of Proceedings of: Florida House of Judiciary-Civil Committee Hearing on April 16, 1990, on House Bill 709, R. 258, Ex. 15C	72-81
8.	Transcript of Audiotape of Proceedings of: Florida Senate on April 17, 1990, on Senate Bill 324, R. 258, Ex. 15D	82-93
9.	Transcript of Audiotape of Proceeding of: Florida House of Representatives on May 1, 1990, on Senate Bill 324, R. 258, Ex. 15E	94-99
10.	Transcript of Audiotape of Proceedings of: Florida House of Representatives on May 2, 1990, on Senate Bill 324, R. 258, Ex. 15F	100-110
11.	Transcript of Audiotape of Proceedings of: Florida Senate on May 24, 1989, on Senate Bill 175, R. 258, Ex. 15G	111-144
12.	Florida Medical Malpractice Reform and a Review of Court-Ordered Arbitration, By the Staff of the Florida Senate Committee on Commerce, January 1988, R. 258, Ex. 18	145-470

VOLUME II

13.	Preliminary Fact-Finding Report on Medical Malpractice, Academic Task Force for Review	
-----	--	--

of the Insurance and Tort Systems, August 14,
1987, R. 258, Ex. 19 471-748

14. Medical Malpractice Recommendations,
Academic Task Force for Review of the
Insurance and Tort Systems, November 6, 1987,
R. 258, Ex. 20 749-820

15. Final Recommendations, Academic Task Force
for Review of the Insurance and Tort Systems,
March 1, 1988, R. 258, Ex. 21 821-1110

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

Ohio Oil Co. v. Conway,
281 U.S. 146, 50 S.Ct. 310, 74 L.Ed. 775 (1929) 27

Doe v. Bollton,
U.S. 93 S.Ct. 739, 67 L.Ed.2d 201 (1973) 23

Florida Supreme Court Cases

Catron v. Roger Bohn, D.C., P.A.,
580 So.2d 814 (Fla. 2d DCA), rev. denied,
591 So.2d 183 (Fla. 1991) 46

Cramp v. Board of Instruction of Orange County,
137 So.2d 828 (Fla. 1962) 41,42

Florida East Coast Ry. Co. vs. Department of Revenue,
620 So.2d 1051 (Fla. 1st DCA), rev. denied,
629 So.2d 132 (Fla. 1993) 44

Florida High School Activities Ass'n, Inc. v. Thomas,
434 So.2d 306, 308 (Fla. 1983), 23,25,28

Gammon v. Cobb,
335 So.2d 261, 264 (Fla. 1976) 27

H.E. Wolf Construction Co. v. Parks,
129 Fla. 50, 175 So. 786 (Fla. 1937) 14

In re: Estate of Greenberg,
390 So.2d 48 (Fla. 1980) *appeal dismisses*
sub. nom., Pincus v. Estate of Greenberg,
450 U.S. 961, 101 S.Ct. 67 L.Ed.2d 610 (1981) 23,25

<i>Kluger v. White</i> , 281 So.2d 1 (Fla. 1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lasky v. State Farm Insurance Co.</i> , 296 So. 2d 9 (Fla. 1974)	9,40
<i>Liquor Store, Inc. v. Continental Distilling Corporation</i> , 40 So.2d 371 (Fla. 1949)	26
<i>Louisville & N.R. Co. v. Jones</i> , 45 Fla. 407,34 So. 246 (1903)	20
<i>Martin v. United Security Services, Inc.</i> , 314 So.2d 765 (Fla. 1975)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Psychiatric Assoc. v. Siegel</i> , 610 So.2d 419 (Fla. 1992)	9,41
<i>Robinson v. Florida Dry Cleaning and Laundry Board</i> , 194 So. 269 (1940)	22
<i>Rollins v. State</i> , 354 So.2d 61 (Fla. 1978)	27
<i>State v. Dodd</i> , 561 So.2d 263 (Fla. 1990)	25
<i>State v. Lee</i> , 356 So.2d 276 (Fla. 1978)	8,27
<i>State v. Leicht</i> , 402 So.2d 1153 (Fla. 1981)	8,26,28,41
<i>State v. Taylor</i> , 648 So.2d 701 (Fla. 1995)	47
<i>United Gas Pipe Line Co. v. Bevis</i> , 336 So.2d 560 (Fla. 1976)	26
<i>University of Miami v. Encharte</i> , 618 So.2d 189,191 (Fla. 1993)	32,35

District Court of Appeal Cases

Cenatus v. Naples Community Hospital, Inc.,
689 So.2d 302 (Fla. 2d DCA 1997) 45

Cowan vs. Thornton,
621 So.2d 684 (Fla. 2d DCA 1993) 48

Garber v. Snetman, 712 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998)
pending Supreme Court Case No. 93,650 *passim*

Jones v. Heil Co.,
566 So.2d 565 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 49

Kirby v. OMI Corp.,
561 So.2d 666 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990) 48

Lupoletti v. Miller,
219 So.2d 67 (Fla. 4th DCA 1972) 48

Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, LTD.,
712 So.2d 826 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998), pending
Supreme Court Case No. 97,353 *passim*

Ortagus v. State,
500 So.2d 1367, 1371, (Fla. 1st DCA 1987) 43

Phillips v. Van's Electric of Lake Worth, Inc.,
619 So.2d 253 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993) 48

Porter v. Rosenberg,
650 So.2d 79, 83 (Fla. 4th DCA 1995) 47

Pritchett v. Jacksonville Auction, Inc.,
449 So.2d 364 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984) 48

Ramsby v. DeAnsz Group, Inc.,
596 So.2d 151 (Fla. 2d DCA 1992) 49

<i>Reeder v. Edward M. Chadbourne, Inc.</i> , 338 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	48
<i>Schultz v. Johnson</i> , 654 So.2d 567 (Fla. 1st DCA 1995)	48,49
<i>Smith v. Laskey</i> , 222 So.2d 773 (Fla. 4th DCA 1969)	14
<i>Stewart v. Price</i> , 708 So.2d 205 (Fla.1st DCA 1998) pending Supreme Court Case No. 93,804	<i>passim</i>
<i>Woods v. Winn Dixie Stores, Inc.</i> , 621 So.2d 710 (Fla. 3d DCA 1993)	48

Other Judicial Authorities

<i>Baker v. Bolton</i> , 1 Camp. 493, 170 Eng. Rep. 1033 (N.P. 1808)	12
<i>Higgins v. Butcher</i> , Yelv. 89, 80 Eng. Rep. 61 (K.B. 1607)	12

United States Constitution

U.S. Const. Amend XIV	9
-----------------------------	---

Florida Constitution

Art. I, § 9, Fla. Const.	9
Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const.	<i>passim</i>
Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const.	6

Florida Statutes

An Act Regulating Judicial Proceedings, Acts of the Legislative Council of the Territory of Florida (1828)	<i>passim</i>
---	---------------

Fla. Rev. St. § 989 (1892)	13
Fla. Gen. Stat. § 1375 (1906)	13
Fla. Rev. Gen. St. § 2571 (1920)	13
Fla. Comp. Gen. Laws § 4211 (1927)	13
Laws of Fla. c. 26541 § 1 (1951)	13
Ch. 72-35, Fla. Laws 1972	14
Ch. 88-1, Fla. Laws 1988	32
Ch. 90-14, Fla. Laws 1990	18
§ 13.090-13.996, Fla. Stat. (1967)	16
§ 40.021, Fla. Stat.(1967)	18
§ 45.11, Fla. Stat. (1965)	<i>passim</i>
§ 46.021, Fla. Stat. (1991)	<i>passim</i>
§ 90.401, Fla. Stat. (1993)	47
§ 766.102, Fla. Stat. (1993)	<i>passim</i>
§ 766.106(1), Fla. Stat. (1991)	3
§ 766.201, Fla. Stat. (Supp.1988)	32
§ 766.201, Fla. Stat. (1995)	<i>passim</i>
§ 768.01-768.03, Fla. Stat. (1953)	14,16
§ 768.16-768.27, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1972)	<i>passim</i>

§ 768.18, Fla. Stat. (Supp.1972)	17
§ 768.20, Fla. Stat. (Supp.1972)	21,41
§ 768.21, Fla. Stat. (Supp. 1972)	17
§ 768.21, Fla. Stat. (1991)	<i>passim</i>
§ 768.21,(3)	<i>passim</i>
§ 768.21,(4)	<i>passim</i>
§ 768.21,(5)	<i>passim</i>
§ 768.21,(8)	<i>passim</i>

Other Authorities

CHARLES W. EHRHARDT, FLORIDA EVIDENCE (1994 ed.)	47
NANCY ANN DANIELS, Comment, <i>Florida's Wrongful Death Act Is Constitutional and Permits Punitive Damages</i> -Martin v. Security Services, Inc., 314 So. 2d 765 (Fla. 1975), 4 Fla. St. U. L. Rev. 394, 100-401 (1976)	17
The Florida Law Revision Commission, Recommendations and Report on Florida Wrongful Death Statutes (December 1969)	16
FREDERICK POLLOCK, THE LAW OF TORTS 53 (14th ed. 1939).	41
